Company anticipates it will purchase tax-exempt mortgage revenue bonds issued as part of the restructuring.

This acquisition is disclosed pursuant to the accounting guidance on business combinations. A condensed balance sheet at the date of acquisition is included below.

Eagle Village 6/29/2011 (Date

of acquisition)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 244,923
Restricted cash  589,493
Other current assets  46,380
In-place lease assets  96,829
Real estate assets  12,383,605
Finance costs  108,060

Total assets  $ 13,469,290

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other  $ 278,230
Mortgage payable  8,925,000
Stockholders' equity  4,266,060

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 13,469,290

In March 2011, the Partnership also purchased The Arboretum on Farnam Drive ("Arboretum"), 145 unit independent senior living facility located in Omaha, Nebraska for
approximately $20 million. That purchase price allocation did not change from what was disclosed in our December 31, 2011 Form 10-K. The table below shows the pro forma
condensed consolidated results of operations of the Company as if the Eagle Village and Arboretum had been acquired at the beginning of the periods presented:

For the Three Months
Ended June 30, 2011

For Six Months Ended
June 30, 2011

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2011

Revenues $ 7,210,969  $ 14,397,558  $ 28,841,546
Net (loss) income (272,199 )  1,037,256  (2,162,401 )
Net income allocated to unitholders 87,954  1,662,845  (1,025,221 )
Unitholders' interest in net income (loss) per unit (basic and diluted) $ —  $ 0.06  $ (0.03 )

19

Table of Contents

The Company had the following investments in MF Properties as of June 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011:

MF Properties

Property Name  Location  Number of Units  Land
Buildings and
Improvements

 Carrying Value at June 30,
2012

Arboretum  Omaha, NE  145  $ 1,720,740  $ 18,862,136  $ 20,582,876
Eagle Ridge  Erlanger, KY  64  290,763  2,495,328  2,786,091
Eagle Village  Evansville, IN  511  564,726  12,252,901  12,817,627
Meadowview  Highland Heights, KY  118  688,539  5,146,179  5,834,718
Glynn Place  Brunswick, GA  128  743,996  4,692,950  5,436,946
Greens of Pine Glen  Durham, NC  168  604,497  6,429,959  7,034,456
Residences of DeCordova  Granbury, TX  76  680,852  6,612,356  7,293,208
Residences of Weatherford  Weatherford, TX  76  533,000  7,056,428  7,589,428
   69,375,350
Less accumulated depreciation (depreciation expense of approximately $1.4 million in 2012)  (5,937,495 )

Balance at June 30, 2012   $ 63,437,855
MF Properties Subject to Sales Agreement

Property Name  Location  Number of Units  Land
Buildings and
Improvements

 Carrying Value at June 30,
2012

Crescent Village  Cincinnati, OH  90  $ 353,117  $ 6,247,180  $ 6,600,297
Willow Bend  Hilliard, OH  92  580,130  5,024,612  5,604,742
Postwoods  Reynoldsburg, OH  180  1,148,504  10,424,692  11,573,196
   23,778,235
Less accumulated depreciation (depreciation expense of approximately $478,000 in 2012)  (3,436,174 )

Balance at June 30, 2012   $ 20,342,061

MF Properties

Property Name  Location  Number of Units  Land
Buildings and
Improvements

Carrying Value at December
31, 2011

Arboretum  Omaha, NE  145  $ 1,720,740  $ 18,730,388  $ 20,451,128
Eagle Ridge  Erlanger, KY  64  290,763  2,485,433  2,776,196
Eagle Village  Evansville, IN  511  564,726  12,230,322  12,795,048
Meadowview  Highland Heights, KY  118  688,539  5,082,090  5,770,629
Glynn Place  Brunswick, GA  128  743,996  4,677,793  5,421,789
Greens of Pine Glen  Durham, NC  168  1,744,761  5,256,692  7,001,453
Residences of DeCordova  Granbury, TX  76  679,495  4,960,461  5,639,956
Residences of Weatherford  Weatherford, TX  76  533,000  5,105,278  5,638,278
   65,494,477
Less accumulated depreciation (depreciation expense of approximately $2.3 million in 2011)   (4,527,400 )

Balance at December 31, 2011   $ 60,967,077
MF Properties Subject to Sales Agreement

Property Name  Location  Number of Units  Land
Buildings and
Improvements

 Carrying Value at
December 31, 2011

Crescent Village  Cincinnati, OH  90  $ 353,117  $ 6,238,827  $ 6,591,944
Willow Bend  Hilliard, OH  92  580,130  5,008,793  5,588,923
Postwoods  Reynoldsburg, OH  180  1,148,504  10,401,752  11,550,256
   23,731,123
Less accumulated depreciation (depreciation expense of approximately $829,000 in 2011)   (2,958,263 )

Balance at December 31, 2011   $ 20,772,860

20

Table of Contents

In June 2010, the Company completed a sales transaction whereby four of the Ohio MF Properties were sold to three new ownership entities controlled by an unaffiliated not-
for-profit entity. As the buyer has no equity capital in this transaction and the property operations are the current support for the debt service, the Company, in substance,
remains the owner for accounting purposes. As such, the Company will continue to consolidate the Ohio Properties as if the sale was not completed. The properties will continue